second stage two (2) wards were randomly selected in the four (4) LGAs selected in 

Kaduna State and in the 4 Area Councils selected in Federal Capital Territory making 

a total of sixteen (16) wards. In the final stage, equation (1) was used to select a 

proportionate and random sample of one hundred and eighty-five (185) small-scale 

rice farmers from the total sample frame of three hundred and forty-four (344) small-

scale rice farmers in the study area. The study used Yamane (1967) for estimating 

sample size: 

n =
𝑁

1 + 𝑁(𝑒2)
= 185                                      (1) 

Where, 

n = Sample Size (Units) 

N= Sample Frame/Population size (Units)